
 

 
 

       
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

18 July 2020 
 

Committee Standards Committee 

Date Thursday, 26 November 2020 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

This is a remote meeting in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Members of the public will be able to view this meeting whilst it is 
in session by clicking on the link that will be available on the 

Agenda publication page immediately prior to the commencement 
of the meeting. 

 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
   
 To receive apologies for absence.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 4 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2020.   
   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk
http://minutes.tewkesbury.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

 
5.  COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - PROGRESS ON 

BEST PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS 
5 - 14 

   
 To consider the progress against the Committee on Standards in Public 

Life best practice recommendations and determine the response to be 
made.   

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

MONDAY, 15 MARCH 2021 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Members    Councillor C M Cody 
        Councillor M Dean (Vice-Chair)   
        Councillor L A Gerrard  
        Councillor J W Murphy  
        Councillor C Reid  
        Councillor P E Smith and  
        Councillor P D Surman (Chair) 

Non-Voting Independent Persons          Mr M Jauch and 
        Mr P J Kimber 

Non-Voting Parish Representative    Mr D J Horsfall 

 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded. 
.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee held remotely on                          

Tuesday, 11 August 2020 commencing at 2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members:  

Councillor C M Cody   
Councillor M Dean (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J W Murphy 
Councillor C Reid 
Councillor P E Smith  
Councillor P D Surman (Chair)  
 

Non-Voting Independent 
Person(s):  

P J Kimber 
 
 

Non-Voting Parish Representative:  D J Horsfall 
 

 

ST.1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

1.1 The Chair advised that the meeting was being held under the emergency provisions 
of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  The meeting was being 
broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by the Council but, under 
the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by others.   

ST.2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor L A Gerrard and 
Independent Person, M Jauch.   

ST.3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                
1 July 2012.  

3.2 There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

ST.4 MINUTES  

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record.   

1

Agenda Item 4



ST.11.08.20 

 

ST.5 
[...]
person to another.  

 

 

3



ST.11.08.20 

 

5.8 Accordingly, it was  

 RESOLVED That the Monitoring Officer submit the Committee’s response to 
   the Local Government Association consultation as set out at 
   Appendix 4 to the report with the following amendments:  

 Q2 – legislation to be included in the Code within the 
appropriate sections. 

 Q3 – passive tense should be used.  

 Q10 – add the Committee’s view that there was sufficient 
reference.  

 Q14 – To a moderate extent – a definition of ‘significant’ 
should be included.  

 The meeting closed at 2:40 pm 

 
 
 

4



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Standards Committee 

Date of Meeting: 26 November 2020 

Subject: Committee on Standards in Public Life – Progress on Best 
Practice Recommendations 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 

Corporate Lead: Borough Solicitor 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Corporate Governance 

Number of Appendices: One 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

This report provides an update on the Council’s progress in relation to the best practice 
recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) in its report of 30 
January 2019.  The CSPL has asked all local authorities to provide an update, by the 30 
November 2020 on their progress against those recommendations.  This report attaches, at 
Appendix 1, a suggested response to the CSPL for the Committee’s consideration and 
determination. 

Recommendation: 

The Committee is asked to consider the progress against the CSPL best practice 
recommendations as set out in this report and to determine the response to be made, a 
suggested form of which is set out at Appendix 1. 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1.1 On 30 January 2019, the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) published a 
report https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-
report following its review, during 2018, of Local Government Ethical Standards.  This 
report made a number of recommendatio
[...]
est practice recommendations and included a template for 
response.  The responses, which are requested by the 30 November 2020, will be 
published on the Cabinet Office and the CSPL websites in the new year. 

2.0 BEST PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The 15 best practice recommendations made by the CSPL are set out in paragraph 2.2 
below and also in Appendix 1 which is the template form supplied to the Council for its 
response.  The views of the Committee when it considered the CSPL report have been 
used to draft the responses suggested in the document at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The Council’s current position 

No. Best Practice Recommendation Tewkesbury Borough Council Position  

1:  Local Authorities should include 
prohibitions on bullying and 
harassment in Codes of Conduct. 
These should include a definition 
of bullying and harassment, 
supplemented with a list of 
examples of the sort of behaviour 
covered by such a definition. 

The TBC Code of Members’ Conduct 
includes a prohibition on bullying and 
although the Code does not include a 
definition of bullying, the definition used in 
determining any complaints is that codified 
by the Advisory Concilliation and Advice 
Service (ACAS) as “offensive, intimidating, 
malicious or insulting behaviour, an abuse 
or misuse of power through means that 
undermine, humiliate, denigrate or injure 
the recipient”  

The TBC Code does not currently include a 
specific prohibition on harassment but does 
include a requirement to “treat others with 
respect” against which any complaint of 
harassment would be assessed.   

The Model Code of Conduct is due to be 
approved and published by the LGA at the 
beginning of December 2020 and it is 
anticipated, from the draft of the document, 
that these provisions will be included in the 
Model Code. 

 

 

6



 

The Council will, following the publication of 
the Model Code, be reviewing both its own 
Code of Conduct and that which it 
recommends to the Parish Councils within 
the area.  At that point, it would be 
appropriate to make the best practice 
amendments recommended. 

2:  Councils should include 
provisions in their Code of 
Conduct requiring Councillors to 
comply with any formal standards 
investigation, and prohibiting 
trivial or malicious allegations by 
Councillors 

This recommendation is met as regards the 
requirement to comply with a formal 
standards investigation which is included 
within the Council’s Code of Members’ 
Conduct.   

There is no reference in the Code to trivial / 
malicious complaints and the need to 
include it is questioned as it would, more 
appropriately, be a matter for consideration 
in the determination of any complaint.  The 
criteria within the Council’s adopted 
arrangements for determination of 
complaints allows trivial and / or malicious 
allegations to be rejected by the Monitoring 
Officer.   

3:  Principal Authorities should 
review their Code of Conduct 
each year and regularly seek, 
where possible, the views of the 
public, community organisations 
and neighbouring Authorities. 

The current Code of Conduct has been in 
place since July 2012 and there has been 
no formal review by the Council. The 
Standards Committee has periodically 
considered informally whether a review was 
necessary and concluded that, in view of 
the low numbers of complaints and even 
fewer instances of breaches of the Code by 
Councillors, it remains effective.  
Complaints are continually monitored with 
the objective of identifying any 
amendments of the Code which may be 
desirable.  As stated earlier, the LGA Model 
Code is due to be published in December 
and it would be suggested that the 
frequency and mechanism for reviewing the 
Code be considered when the Council 
reviews its Code. 

4: An Authority’s Code should be 
readily accessible to both 
Councillors and the public, in a 
prominent position on a Council’s 
website and available in Council 
premises. 

The Council’s Code is readily accessible on 
the website which is accessed via the 
Council Information area.  It is also 
available at the Council Offices via 
Democratic Services. 

7



 

5:  Local Authorities should update 
their gifts and hospitality register 
at least once per quarter, and 
publish it in an accessible format, 
such as CSV. 

The Council maintains a gifts and 
hospitality register and Members are 
regularly reminded by email of the 
requirement to make any declarations.  The 
register is therefore continually updated, 
but is not in a CSV format or published on 
the Council’s website. The register is 
currently available upon request. The 
format and publication arrangements 
should be considered when reviewing the 
Code of Conduct. 

 

6:  Councils should publish a clear 
and straightforward public 
interest test against which 
allegations are filtered. 

A public interest assessment takes place 
by the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 
with the Independent Persons, in respect of 
all complaints considered and determined.  
However, there is no published test to 
reflect this consideration.  It is 
recommended that the Monitoring Officer 
reviews the complaints procedure to 
include appropriate wording to reflect the 
public interest test that is currently carried 
out. 

7:  Local Authorities should have 
access to at least two 
Independent Persons. 

The Council has appointed two 
Independent Persons and it therefore 
already meets this recommendation. 

8:  An Independent Person should 
be consulted as to whether to 
undertake a formal investigation 
on an allegation, and should be 
given the option to review and 
comment on allegations which 
the responsible officer is minded 
to dismiss as being without merit, 
vexatious, or trivial. 

The Council’s current process delegates 
the consideration and determination of 
complaints to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Independent Persons.  
This includes the decision whether or not to 
undertake a formal investigation.  Every 
formal complaint, together with the 
proposed response, is referred to the 
Independent Persons for review and 
comment.  The Council therefore complies 
with this recommendation. 

9:  Where a Local Authority makes a 
decision on an allegation of 
misconduct following a formal 
investigation, a decision notice 
should be published as soon as 
possible on its website, including 
a brief statement of facts, the 
provisions of the Code engaged 
by the allegations, the view of the 
Independent Person, the 
reasoning of the decision-maker, 
and any sanction applied. 

As referred to in 8. above, the Council has 
delegated authority to the Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the 
Independent Persons, to determine 
complaints, including informal resolution 
wherever that is possible.  Since the 
current regime was introduced in 2012, 
there have been very few complaints 
referred for formal investigation and all 
have been in respect of Parish / Town 
Councillors.  The Council’s procedure 
confirms that it will prepare a decision 
notice which will be made available for 

8



public inspection. 

 

As part of the review of the arrangements 
for dealing with complaints, the Monitoring 
Officer will add the requirement, in these 
circumstances, to publish a decision notice. 

10:  A Local Authority should have 
straightforward and accessible 
guidance on its website on how 
to make a complaint under the 
Code of Conduct, the process for 
handling complaints, and 
estimated timescales for 
investigations and outcomes. 

The Council meets this recommendation, 
except that this does not include the 
estimated timescales for investigation and 
outcomes.  This will be addressed  as part 
of the review referred to in 9 above. 

11:  Formal standards complaints 
about the conduct of a Parish 
Councillor towards a clerk should 
be made by the Chair or by the 
Parish Council as a whole, rather 
than the Clerk in all but 
exceptional circumstances. 

Advice is provided in these terms to Parish 
Councils, however, there are practical 
difficulties in implementing this 
recommendation. For example, it is 
conceivable, that the Clerk may wish to 
complain about the behaviour of a Chair of 
a Parish Council in circumstances where 
the Parish Council itself does not wish to 
make the formal complaint.  Consequently, 
although this is encouraged and supported, 
it is ultimately dependent upon each Parish 
Council agreeing to do so. 

12:  Monitoring Officers’ roles should 
include providing advice, support 
and management of 
investigations and adjudications 
on alleged breaches to Parish 
Councils within the remit of the 
principal Authority. They should 
be provided with adequate 
training, corporate support and 
resources to undertake this work. 

The Council complies fully with this 
recommendation. 

13:  A Local Authority should have 
procedures in place to address 
any conflicts of interest when 
undertaking a standards 
investigation. Possible steps 
should include asking the 
Monitoring Officer from a 
different Authority to undertake 
the investigation. 

The Monitoring Officer has appointed a 
Deputy who would be able to act in the 
event of any conflict of interest on the part 
of the Monitoring Officer. 

Investigations are not carried out by the 
Monitoring Officer personally, but 
independently by a suitably qualified 
person from the shared legal service.  The 
Council’s procedure also provides that this 
investigation could be carried out by an 
officer from another Local Authority. 

9



 

14:  Councils should report on 
separate bodies they have set up 
or which they own as part of their 
Annual Governance Statement, 
and give a full picture of their 
relationship with those bodies. 
Separate bodies created by 
Local Authorities should abide by 
the Nolan principle of openness, 
and publish their board agendas 
and minutes and annual reports 
in an accessible place. 

The Council includes, within its Ann
[...]
ernment ethical standards 15 best practice recommendations 

 

Name of local authority:  

 

Tewkesbury Borough Council 

 
 

1: Local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and harassment in codes of 

conduct. These should include a definition of bullying and harassment, supplemented with a 

list of examples of the sort of behaviour covered by such a definition. 

 

Progress: 

 

Tewkesbury Borough Council’s Code of Members’ Conduct includes a prohibition on bullying 

and also requires Members to treat others with respect.  Any allegation of harassment would 

be assessed against the latter requirement.  The ACAS definition of bullying will be used in 

the determination of any complaints where bullying is alleged. 

 

The Council intends to review its Code following publication of the LGA Model Code of 

Conduct which is expected in December 2020.  This will provide the opportunity to include a 

prohibition against harassment and a definition of bullying. 

 
2: Councils should include provisions in their code of conduct requiring councillors to comply 

with any formal standards investigation, and prohibiting trivial or malicious allegations by 

councillors.  

 

Progress: 

 

The Council’s Code includes the requirement to comply with a formal standards 

investigation. 

 

The Council’s arrangements for the determination of complaints about Member misconduct 

enable the Monitoring Officer to reject complaints considered to be malicious and / or trivial.  

 
3: Principal authorities should review their code of conduct each year and regularly seek, 

where possible, the views of the public, community organisations and neighbouring 

authorities.  

 

Progress: 

 

The Council will be reviewing its Code when the LGA Model Code has been approved and 

published.  At that time, the Council will also consider the frequency and mechanism for 

reviewing its Code. 

 

11



Appendix 1 

4: An authority’s code should be readily accessible to both councillors and the public, in a 

prominent position on a council’s website and available in council premises.  

 

Progress: 

 

The Council’s Code of Conduct is readily accessible on the website via the Council 
Information area.  It is also available at the Council Offices via Democratic Services.   

 
5: Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality register at least once per quarter, 

and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV.  

 

Progress: 

 

The Council maintains a gifts and hospitality register (although not as CSV) which is 
continually updated.  Currently, the register is available for inspection but is not published on 
the website. This will be reviewed, in the light of this best practice recommendation, when 
the Council reviews its Code. 

 
6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public interest test against which 

allegations are filtered.  

 

Progress: 

 

A public interest assessment takes place by the Monitoring Officer and Independent Persons 
in respect of all complaints which are considered and determined.  However, there is no 
published test to reflect this assessment.  The Monitoring Officer is reviewing the complaints 
procedure and will include appropriate wording to reflect the public interest test. 

 
7: Local authorities should have access to at least two Independent Persons.  

 

Progress: 

 

The Council has appointed two Independent Persons and meets this recommendation. 

 
8: An Independent Person should be consulted as to whether to undertake a formal 

investigation on an allegation, and should be given the option to review and comment on 

allegations which the responsible officer is minded to dismiss as being without merit, 

vexatious, or trivial.  

 

Progress 

 

The Council’s current process delegates complaints to the Monitoring Officer for assessment 

and determination, in consultation with the Independent Persons.  Every formal complaint 

together with the proposed response is referred to the Independent Persons for review and 

comment.  The Council therefore complies with this recommendation. 

 

12



Appendix 1 

 

9: Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of misconduct following a 

formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as soon as possible on its 

website, including a brief statement of facts, the provisions of the code engaged by the 

allegations, the view of the Independent Person, the reasoning of the decision-maker, and 

any sanction applied.  

 

Progress: 

 

The Council’s procedure confirms that it will prepare a decision notice which will be made 

available for public inspection.   The Monitoring Officer will, when reviewing the 

arrangements, add the requirement, in these circumstances, to publish a decision notice. 

 
10: A local authority should have straightforward and accessible guidance on its website on 

how to make a complaint under the code of conduct, the process for handling complaints, 

and estimated timescales for investigations and outcomes.  

 

Progress: 

 

An information document on how to make a complaint under the Code of Conduct is readily 
available on the Council’s website.  However, this does not, include estimated timescales for 
investigations and outcomes.  This will be reviewed by the Monitoring Officer. 

 
11: Formal standards complaints about the conduct of a parish councillor towards a clerk 

should be made by the chair or by the parish council as a whole, rather than the clerk in all 

but exceptional circumstances.  

 

Progress: 

 

Advice is provided in these terms to Parish Councils.  Although this is supported and 

encouraged, it is ultimately dependent upon each Parish Council agreeing to do so. 

 
12: Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support and management of 

investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish councils within the remit of 

the principal authority. They should be provided with adequate training, corporate support 

and resources to undertake this work.  

 

Progress: 
 
The Council complies fully with this recommendation. 

 

13



Appendix 1 

 

13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any conflicts of interest 

when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps should include asking the 

Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the investigation.  

 

Progress: 

 

The Council has arrangements in place to ensure that any conflicts of interest are 

addressed. The Monitoring Officer has appointed a Deputy.  All investigations are carried out 

independently of the Monitoring Officer by a suitably qualified person, which, in accordance 

with the Council’s procedure, may be an officer from another Local Authority.   

 
14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which they own as part of 

their annual governance statement, and give a full picture of their relationship with those 

bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide by the Nolan principle of 

openness, and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual reports in an accessible 

place.  

 

Progress: 

The Council includes, within its Annual Governance Statement, details of the company in 

which it holds a joint ownership interest.  Further work is required to be undertaken as part of 

the overall review of the Code and local arrangements, to secure full compliance with this 

recommendation. 

 
15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group whips to 

discuss standards issues. 

 

Progress: 

 

Senior officers meet with political group leaders as necessary to discuss any standards 

issues that may arise. 

 

14


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Progress on Best Practice Recommendations
	Committee on Standards in Public Life – Progress on Best Practice Recommendations Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee remotely on                                   
Thursday, 26 November 2020 commencing at 2:00 pm

Present:

Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members: 

Councillor C M Cody 
Councillor M Dean (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J W Murphy
Councillor C Reid
Councillor P E Smith
Councillor P D Surman (Chair) 

Non-Voting Independent 
Person(s): 

M Jauch 
P J Kimber 

Non-Voting Parish Representative: D J Horsfall 

ST.6 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

6.1 The Chair advised that the meeting was being held under the emergency provisions 
of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  The meeting was being 
broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by the Council but, under 
the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by others.   

ST.7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

7.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor L A Gerrard.  

ST.8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

8.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                   
1 July 2012. 

8.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

ST.9 MINUTES 

9.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2020, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record.  



ST.26.11.20

ST.10 COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - PROGRESS ON BEST 
PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The report of the Borough Solicitor, circulated at Pages No. 5-14, provided an 
update on the Council’s progress in relation to the best practice recommendations 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life in its report of 30 January 2019. 
Members were asked to consider the progress outlined and determine the 
response to be made to the Committee on Standards in Public Life.  

10.2 The Monitoring Officer explained that the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
had undertaken a review of ethical standards in 2018 and the subsequent report 
had made a number of recommendations to the government for changes to 
legislation as well as asking the Local Government Association to produce a Model 
Code of Conduct. In addition, the report had identified 15 recommended areas of 
best practice which the Committee on Standards in Public Life considered did not 
require any changes to legislation and could be implemented voluntarily by local 
authorities. The Committee on Standards in Public Life had asked all local 
authorities to provide an update on their progress against the best practice 
recommendations by 30 November 2020 and had provided a format for how that 
should be done. 

10.3 Using the template provided, the Monitoring Officer had set out the Council’s 
progress in a draft response at Appendix 1 to the report which the Committee was 
asked to consider. The responses provided would be published on the Cabinet 
Office website and the Committee on Standards in Public Life website so it was 
considered that Members needed to approve the detail. The table set out within the 
report at Paragraph 2.2 included the commentary for the Council’s position and 
Appendix 1 set out the specific response to be made to the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life. 

10.4 Referring to the draft responses, the following comments were made: 

 1 – local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and harassment 
in Codes of Conduct. These should include a definition of bullying and 
harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of behaviour 
covered by such a definition. The Monitoring Officer explained that the 
Council’s Code did have a prohibition on bullying but did not have a 
definition, the ACAS definition was the industry norm and was used when 
considering allegations. The Local Government Association’s model Code 
was expected at the beginning of December and this would provide the 
opportunity to include a prohibition against harassment and a definition of 
bullying. The suggested response was agreed. 

 2 - Councils should include provisions in their Code of Conduct requiring 
Councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation and 
prohibiting trivial or malicious allegations by Councillors – The Monitoring 
Officer advised that Councillors were required to comply with investigations. 
The fact that the Council would not consider trivial or malicious allegations 
was not included in the Code and she did not feel it was correct to include it 
as people making the complaint would not feel their issues were trivial or 
malicious – this was however considered by the Monitoring Officer and 
Independent Persons after the complaint was made. The suggested 
response was agreed. 



ST.26.11.20

 3 – Principal authorities should review their Code of Conduct each year and 
regularly seek, where possible, the views of the public, community 
organisations and neighbouring authorities – The Monitoring Officer 
advised that the Council’s Code had not been formally reviewed since 
2012; however, it was looked at every time a complaint was made so a 
review on an annual basis seemed unnecessary – when the Model Code 
was released it would consider a mechanism for review and that would be 
looked at for Tewkesbury Borough Council’s Code. The Independent 
Person agreed with that view and felt an annual review made no sense 
when the Code was continually monitored anyway. The suggested 
response was agreed. 

 4 – An authority’s Code should be readily accessible to both Councillors 
and the public, in a prominent position on a Council’s website and available 
in the Council premises – it was confirmed this was already the case. The 
suggested response was agreed. 

 5 – Local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality register at 
least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such as CSV 
– The Monitoring Officer advised that the Council had a register but it was 
rare for Councillors to accept gifts so there was not much in it. It was made 
public on request and it was not in a CSV format but that could be looked 
at. The suggested response was agreed. 

 6 – Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public interest test 
against which allegations are filtered – The Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that this was not currently published but a public interest assessment was 
carried out for all complaints in consultation with the Independent Persons; 
this could be published when the procedures were updated. The suggested 
response was agreed. 

 7 – Local authorities should have access to at least two Independent 
Persons – The Council had two. The suggested response was agreed. 

 8 – An Independent Person should be consulted as to whether to undertake 
a formal investigation on an allegation, and should be given the option to 
review and comment on allegations which the Responsible Officer is 
minded to dismiss as being without merit, vexatious or trivial – The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that it was quite rare for the Council to have to 
undertake a formal investigation but the Independent Persons were 
consulted on every complaint/investigation so Tewkesbury Borough Council 
already exceeded that standard. The suggested response was agreed. 

 9 – Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of 
misconduct following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be 
published as soon as possible on its website, including a brief statement of 
facts, the provisions of the Code engaged by the allegations, the view of 
the Independent Person, the reasoning of the decision-maker, and any 
sanction applied – The Monitoring Officer confirmed that a decision notice 
was already produced for public inspection so could easily be published on 
the website; this would be reviewed as part of the new processes. The 
suggested response was agreed. 



ST.26.11.20

 10 – A local authority should have straightforward and accessible guidance 
on its website on how to make a complaint under the Code of Conduct, the 
process for handling complaints, and estimated timescales for 
investigations and outcomes – The Monitoring Officer indicated that the 
Council did comply but did not provide an estimated timescale for 
investigation and outcomes formally within the procedure; complainants 
etc. were advised of the likely timescale at the beginning of the 
investigation process but this was an indication only, as the length of time 
depended on the number of people involved, interviews etc. The Monitoring 
Officer felt it did not make sense to constrain the investigation to a specific 
timescale but could include guidance on how complainants would be 
advised of the likely timescale. The suggested response was agreed. 

 11 – Formal standards complaints about the conduct of a Parish Councillor 
towards a Clerk should be made by the Chair, or by the Parish Council as a 
whole, rather than the Clerk in all but exceptional circumstances – This was 
an issue the Monitoring Officer was aware of and accepted it would 
generally be the correct way forward; however, it could have the 
unfortunate effect of meaning the Clerk could not make a complaint 
themselves and this may not be appropriate in all circumstances. The 
suggested response was agreed. 

 12 – Monitoring Officers’ roles should include providing advice, support and 
management of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to 
Parish Councils within the remit of the principal authority. They should be 
provided with adequate training, corporate support and resources to 
undertake this work – The Council already complied with this in full. The 
suggested response was agreed. 

 13 – A local authority should have procedures in place to address any 
conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible 
steps should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority 
to undertake the investigation - The Monitoring Officer did not undertake 
investigations herself; however, the Council’s procedure did allow it to ask a 
Monitoring Officer from another authority for help should it be needed. The 
suggested response was agreed. 

 14 – Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up which 
they own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full 
picture of their relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by 
local authorities should abide by the Nolan Principles of openness, and 
publish their Board Agenda and Minutes and annual reports in an 
accessible place – The rationale behind this was about conflicts of interest. 
The Council did include this information in its Annual Governance 
Statement but more work needed to be done on ensuring those bodies 
published the Council’s report. The suggested response was agreed. 

 15 – Senior Officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or 
group whips to discuss standards issues – The Monitoring Officer and 
Members had never felt it necessary to have regular meetings as a matter 
of course but they could be arranged should anyone so wish. A Member 
suggested that Group Leaders could be asked their view on the issue and 
the Monitoring Officer agreed this could be added to the comment. 



ST.26.11.20

10.5 Accordingly, it was 
RESOLVED That the suggested response, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 

report, be submitted to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life as the Council’s position regarding the implementation of 
best practice recommendations, subject to the Monitoring 
Officer confirming the position with Group Leaders regarding 
whether or not they wished to have regular meetings with senior 
Officers to discuss standards issues. 

The meeting closed at 2:35 pm


